
56 CONSTITUTION AND GOVERNMENT 

Redistribution for 1941 Postponed.—For the first time since Confederation, 
the redistribution of parliamentary constituencies, required by the B.N.A. Act 
after each decennial census, has been postponed. A resolution to that effect was 
presented to Parliament and forwarded to London in the form of an address to 
His Majesty the King. His Majesty caused a BiH.to be laid before the Parliament 
of the United Kingdom for the enactment of the provisions of the resolution; this 
was duly passed through all stages by July 22, 1943. The Bill provides that "not­
withstanding anything in the British North America Acts, 1867 to 1940, it shall 
not be necessary that the representation of the provinces in the House of Commons 
be readjusted, in consequence of the completion of the decennial census taken in 
the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-One, until the first session of the 
Parliament of Canada commencing after the cessation of hostilities between Canada 
and the German Reich, the Kingdom of Italy and the Empire of Japan" 

9.—Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of 
Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Nineteenth General Election, 
Mar. 26,11940. 
N O T E . — T h i s information, except t h e populations of constituencies and p a r t y affiliations, has been 

supplied b y t h e Chief E lec tora l Officer, Ot tawa , who publishes an official report giving t h e to ta l vote cast 
for each cand ida t e . T h i s information is also publ ished in pamphle t form and is avai lable on application to 
t h e Chief E lec tora l Officer. P a r t y affiliations are as shown in t h e Canadian Pa r l i amen ta ry Guide (un­
official) . Population figures are those for t h e la tes t census, as shown in Chap te r I V . 

Province 
and 

Elec tora l Dis t r i c t 

P . E . I s land— 
(4 members ) 

Kings 
Pr ince 

Queens 

Nova Scotia— 
(12 members ) 

Antigonish-
Guys borough 

Cape Breton N o r t h -
Victoria 

Cape Breton South . . 
C o l c h e s t e r - H a n t s . . . 
Cumber land 
Digby-Annapolis-

Kings 

Halifax 

Inverness-Richmond 
Pictou 
Queens-Lunenburg. 
Shelburne-Yarmouth-

Clare 

N e w B r u n s w i c k — 
(10 members ) 

Char lo t t e 
Gloucester 
Ken t 
N o r t h u m b e r l a n d . . . . 
Rest igouche-

Madawaska 
Roya l 
St . John-Alber t . . . 
V ic to r ia -Car le ton . . . 
Westmor land 
York-Sunbury 

Popu­
lation 

N o . 

19,147 
31,500 
37,391 

25,516 

31,615 
65,198 
44,444 
36,366 

50,859 

100,204 

35,768 
39,018 
42,286 

41,572 

21,337 
41,914 
23,478 
34,124 

Voters 
on 

L i s t 

N o . 

11,461 
19,481 

24,3972 

16,128 

19,252 
42,045 
30,147 
23,807 

35,359 

68,422 

21,609 
25,309 
28,079 

25,833 

14,809 
23,052 
13,594 
19,575 

54,386 28,730 
31,026 20,786 
69,292 46,653 
35,703 21,269 
57,506 36,631 
39,453 26,887 

Votes 
Pol led 

N o . 

9,129 
14,618 

39,1963| 

11,946 

13,651 
32,819 
22,514 
17,697 

24,776 
89,020!,3I 

16,293 
19,059 
18,094 

17,559 

10,574 
16,081 
8,707 

13,100 

17,623 
15,324 
30,563 
15,423 
26,916 
20,423 

Votes 
P o l l e d ' 

N o . 

4,997 
8,745 
10,411 
10,511 

7,281 

6,326 
11,582 
12,328 
8,073 

15,094 
22,089 
19,398 
9,123 
9,983 
10,616 

10,851 

6,099 
10,451 
5,582 
5,149 

12,164 
8,017 

15,110 
7,974 

16,431 
10,352 

N a m e of Member 

G R A N T , T . V 
RALSTON, Hon . J . L 
DOUGLAS, J . L 
M A C M I L U N , Hon. C. 

K I R K , J . R . 

MACLEAN, M . 
GlLLIS, C 
PURDY, G. T . 
BLACK, P . C . 

ILSLEY, Hon. J . L . . 
MACDONALD, W. C. . 
ISNOR, G. B 
M C G A K B Y , M. E . . . 
MCCULLOCH, H . B . 
K I N L E Y , J . J 

POTTIER, V. J . 

H I L L , B . M . . . 
VENIOT, C . J . . . 
L E G E R , A. D . . 
O ' B R I E N , J . L . 

M I C H A U D , Hon . J . E 
BROOKS, A . J 
H A Z E N , D . K 
HATFIELD, H . H 
E M M E R S O N , I I . R . 
H A N S O N , Hon . R . B 

P . O . Address 

Montague 
Ot tawa , O n t . . . 
Char lo t te town. 
Montreal, Que. 

Antigonish.. 

Sydney Mines. 
New Aberdeen. 
Truro 
Amher s t 

Ot tawa, Ont. . 

Halifax 

Margaree Forks 
New Glasgow.. . 
Lunenburg 

Y a r m o u t h . 

St . S tephen . . . 
Ba thurs t 
Grandigue. . . 
South Nelson. 

Ot tawa , Ont . 

Saint J o h n . . . 
H a r t l a n d . . . . 
Dorches te r . . 
Freder ic ton . . 

P a r t y 
Affili­
ation 

L ib . 
L ib . 
L ib . 
L ib . 

L ib . 

L ib . 
C . C . F . 
L i b . 
Cons. 

Lib . 

L ib . 

L ib . 
L i b . 
L ib . 

L ib . 

L ib . 
L ib . 
L ib . 
Cons. 

L ib . 
Cons. 
Cons. 
Cons. 
Lib . 
Cons. 

i For successful candidate . ! Revised since t h e publication of t h e 1942 Year Book in accordance 
wi th t h e final report of t h e Chief Electoral Officer. s E a c h voter could vote for two m e m b e r s . 


