Redistribution for 1941 Postponed.—For the first time since Confederation, the redistribution of parliamentary constituencies, required by the B.N.A. Act after each decennial census, has been postponed. A resolution to that effect was presented to Parliament and forwarded to London in the form of an address to His Majesty the King. His Majesty caused a Bill to be laid before the Parliament of the United Kingdom for the enactment of the provisions of the resolution; this was duly passed through all stages by July 22, 1943. The Bill provides that "not-withstanding anything in the British North America Acts, 1867 to 1940, it shall not be necessary that the representation of the provinces in the House of Commons be readjusted, in consequence of the completion of the decennial census taken in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-One, until the first session of the Parliament of Canada commencing after the cessation of hostilities between Canada and the German Reich, the Kingdom of Italy and the Empire of Japan".

Electoral Districts, Voters on List and Votes Polled, Names and Addresses of Members of the House of Commons, as Elected at the Nineteenth General Election, Mar. 26, 1940.

Note.—This information, except the populations of constituencies and party affiliations, has been supplied by the Chief Electoral Officer, Ottawa, who publishes an official report giving the total vote cast for each candidate. This information is also published in pamphlet form and is available on application to the Chief Electoral Officer. Party affiliations are as shown in the Canadian Parliamentary Guide (unofficial). Population figures are those for the latest census, as shown in Chapter IV.

Province and Electoral District	Popu- lation	Voters on List	Votes Polled	Votes Polled 1	Name of Member	P.O. Address	Party Affili- ation
	No.	No.	No.	No.			l
P.E. Island-	110.	110.	110.	110.			
(4 members)				e e			
Kings	19,147	11,461	9,129	4,997	GRANT, T. V	Montague	Lib.
Prince	31,500	19,481	14.618	8.745	RALSTON, Hon. J. L.	Ottawa, Ont	Lib.
			1	10 411	DOUGLAS, J. L	Charlottetown.	Lib.
Queens	37,391	24,3972	39,1963	10.511	MACMILLAN, Hon. C.	Montreal, Que.	Lib.
Nova Scotia— (12 members) Antigonish-			Ì				
Guvsborough	25,516	16,128	11,946	7,281	Kirk, J. R	Antigonish	Lib.
Cape Breton North-		1				~	l
Victoria	31,615	19,252	13,651	6,326	MACLEAN, M	Sydney Mines	Lib.
Cape Breton South	65,198	42,045	32,819	11,582		New Aberdeen	
Colchester-Hants	44,444	30,147	22,514	12,328	PURDY, G. T	Truro	
Cumberland	36,366	23,807	17,697	8,073	BLACK, P. C	Amherst	Cons.
Digby-Annapolis-		1		4- 004	r	044 0-4	TIL
Kings	50,859	35,359	24,776	15,094	ILSLEY, Hon. J. L	Ottawa, Ont	
Halifax	100.204	68.422	89,0202,3	22,089	MACDONALD, W. C.	Halifax	Lib.
	0.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.00.0	(A)	16.293	19,398	ISNOR, G. B McGarry, M. E	Margaree Forks	Lib
Inverness-Richmond		21,609		9,123 9,983	McCulloch, H. B.	New Glasgow	Lib.
Pictou	39,018	25,309	19,059		KINLEY, J. J.	Lunenburg	
Queens-Lunenburg	42,286	28,079	18,094	10,616	KINLEY, J. J	Danenbarg	Lib.
Shelburne-Yarmouth-	41 570	25.833	17.559	10.851	POTTIER, V. J	Yarmouth	Lib
Clare	41,572	20,000	17,000	10,001	TOTTIER, V. S	I miliodom	12.0.
New Brunswick-					1		i
(10 members)							
Charlotte	21,337	14.809	10.574	6.099	HILL, B. M	St. Stephen	Lib.
Gloucester	41,914	23.052	16,081	10.451	VENIOT, C. J	Bathurst	Lib.
Kent	23,478	13.594	8,707	5,582	LEGER, A. D	Grandigue	Lib.
Northumberland	34,124	19.575	13,100	5,149	O'BRIEN, J. L	South Nelson	Cons.
Restigouche-	01,121	10,010	,	0,110	and indicated was a way on a contract to		
Madawaska	54,386	28.730	17,623	12,164	MICHAUD, Hon. J. E.	Ottawa, Ont.	Lib.
Roval	31,026	20.786	15.324	8,017	BROOKS, A. J	Sussex	Cons.
St. John-Albert.	69,292	46,653	30,563	15,110	HAZEN, D. K	Saint John	Cons.
Victoria-Carleton	35,703	21,269	15,423	7,974	HATFIELD, H. H	Hartland	Cons.
Westmorland	57,506	36.631	26,916	16,431	EMMERSON, H. R		Lib.
York-Sunbury		26,887	20,423	10,352	HANSON, Hon. R. B.	Fredericton	Cons.
	,		l	i .	1	l	

¹ For successful candidate. ² Revised since the publication of the 1942 Year Book in accordance with the final report of the Chief Electoral Officer. ² Each voter could vote for two members.